ensure they are at manageable levels.

(i)	 Exposure to currency risk
The following table details the Group’s exposure at the end of reporting period
to currency risk arising from recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a
currency other than functional currency they relate.

The Group

	 2011	 2010
	 	S ingapore	 	 Singapore
	 Renminbi	  Dollars	 Renminbi	  Dollars
	 ‘000	 ‘000	 ‘000	 ‘000

Trade and other receivables	 5,640	 1,927	 2,291	 1,784
Cash at banks	 9,301	 761	 594	 6,163
Trade and other payables	 (8,499)	 (1,883)	 (4,234)	 (1,836)
Secured bank loans	 (12,800)	 –	 –	 –

Net exposure to currency risk	 (6,358)	 805	 (1,349)	 6,111

For the year ended 31 July 2011

48 UDL Holdings Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(d)	 Currency risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Sensitive analysis
The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s loss before
tax and accumulated losses in response to reasonably possible change in the
foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of
reporting period. Other components of equity would not affected by changes in
the foreign exchange rates:

	 2011	 2010
	 	I ncrease/	 	 Increase/
	 Increase/	 (decrease)	 Increase/	 (decrease)
	 (decrease)	 loss after	 (decrease)	 loss after
	 Foreign	 tax and	 foreign	 tax and
	 exchange 	   accumulated	 exchange	 accumulated
	 rates	 losses	 rates	 losses
	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000

Renminbi	 5%	 385	 5%	 77
	 (5)%	 (385)	 (5)%	 (77)
Singapore Dollars	 5%	 (260)	 5%	 (1,743)
	 (5)%	 260	 (5)%	 1,743

The sensitive analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in
foreign exchange rates had occurred at the end of reporting period and had
been applied to the Group’s exposure to currency risk for financial instruments
in existence at that date, and that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant. The stated changes represent management’s assessment of
reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates over the period until the
next annual end of reporting period. The analysis excludes differences that would
result form the translation of the financial statements of operations outside Hong